
 

Development Committee 

Agenda 

Thursday, 30 November 2023 at 6.30 p.m. 
Council Chamber - Town Hall, Whitechapel 

The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
here -  https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home  
 
Chair:  
Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Vice Chair: 
Councillor Amin Rahman 
 
Members: 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury, Councillor Abdul Mannan, Councillor Faroque 
Ahmed, Councillor Sabina Akhtar and Councillor Asma Islam 
 
Substitute Members:  
Councillor Shafi Ahmed, Councillor Iqbal Hossain, Councillor Bellal Uddin, Councillor 
Amina Ali, Councillor Asma Begum and Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 
(The quorum for the Committee is 3 voting members)   
 

The deadline for registering to speak is 4pmTuesday, 28 November 2023 
 
The deadline for submitting information for the update report is Noon 
Wednesday, 29 November 2023 
 

Contact for further enquiries:  

Thomas French, Democratic Services, 

thomas.french@towerhamlets.gov.uk 

Tel: 020 7364 3048  

Town Hall, 160 Whitechapel Road, London, E1 1BJ  

http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee 

 

https://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home


 

 

 
Public Information  
 
Viewing or Participating in Committee Meetings 
 
The meeting will be broadcast live on the Council’s website. A link to the website is 
detailed below. The press and public are encouraged to watch this meeting on line.  
 
Please note: Whilst the meeting is open to the public, the public seating in the meeting 
room for observers may be limited due to health and safety measures. You are advised 
to contact the Democratic Services Officer to reserve a place. 

 
Meeting Webcast 
The meeting is being webcast for viewing through the Council’s webcast system. 
http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home 

Electronic agendas reports and minutes. 

Copies of agendas, reports and minutes for council meetings can also be found on our 
website from day of publication.   

To access this, click www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee and search for the relevant 
committee and meeting date.  

Agendas are available on the Modern.Gov, Windows, iPad and Android apps 

Scan this QR code to view the electronic agenda  

 

http://towerhamlets.public-i.tv/core/portal/home
http://www.towerhamlets.gov.uk/committee


 

 

 

A Guide to Development Committee 
 

The role of the Development Committee is to determine applications for 
planning/listed/conservation area consent which have triggered over 20 representations (in 
support or against) and/or that meet certain criteria with regards to size amongst other 
issues. 
  
The Committee is made up of seven Members of the Council as appointed by Full Council. 
Political balance rules apply to the Committee.  Meetings are normally held on a monthly 
basis and are open to the public to attend.  
  
Objectors to planning applications and applicants may request to speak at the Committee. 
If you wish to speak on an application, you must contact the Committee Officer listed on the 
agenda front sheet by 4pm one clear day before the meeting, as shown on the committee 
timetable. For further information, see the Council’s website. 

  

Public Engagement 
Meetings of the committee are open to the public to attend, and a timetable for meeting 
dates and deadlines can be found on the council’s website.  
 

http://democracy.towerhamlets.gov.uk/mgAgendaManagementTimetable.aspx?RP=327


 

 

London Borough of Tower Hamlets 
 

Development Committee  

 
Thursday, 30 November 2023 

 
6.30 p.m. 

 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (PAGES 7 - 8) 

 Members are reminded to consider the categories of interest in the Code of Conduct 
for Members to determine whether they have an interest in any agenda item and any 
action they should take. For further details, please see the attached note from the 
Monitoring Officer.  
 
Members are reminded to declare the nature of the interest and the agenda item it 
relates to. Please note that ultimately it’s the Members’ responsibility to declare any 
interests form and to update their register of interest form as required by the Code.  
 
If in doubt as to the nature of your interest, you are advised to seek advice prior to the 
meeting by contacting the Monitoring Officer or Democratic Services  
 

 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S) (PAGES 9 - 14) 

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Development 
Committee held on 2 October 2023 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING 
OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE (PAGES 15 - 16) 

To RESOLVE that: 
 

1) in the event of changes being made to recommendations by the Committee, 
the task of formalising the wording of those changes is delegated to the 
Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration         along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and 

 
2) in the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the Committee’s 

decision (such as to delete, vary or add conditions/informatives/planning 
obligations or reasons for approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, 
the Corporate Director Housing and Regeneration is delegated authority to 



 
 

 

do so, provided always that the Corporate Director does not exceed the 
substantive nature of the Committee’s decision. 

 
3) To note the procedure for hearing objections at meetings of the Development 

Committee and meeting guidance. 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION 

5 .1 34 Westferry Circus (PA/23/00513) (Pages 23 - 58) 
 

5 .2 Jamestown Way (PA/22/01979) (Pages 59 - 102) 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS 

Next Meeting of the Development Committee 
Thursday, 11 January 2024 at 6.30 p.m. to be held in Council Chamber - Town Hall, 
Whitechapel 



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS AT MEETINGS– NOTE FROM THE 

MONITORING OFFICER 

This note is for guidance
[...]
on expenses of the Member. 
This includes any payment or financial benefit from a trade 
union within the meaning of the Trade Union and Labour 
Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between the relevant person (or 
a body in which the relevant person has a beneficial interest) 
and the relevant authority— 
(a) under which goods or services are to be provided or 
works are to be executed; and 
(b) which has not been fully discharged. 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the area of the 
relevant authority. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or jointly with others) to occupy land in 
the area of the relevant authority for a month or longer. 
 

Corporate tenancies Any tenancy where (to the Member’s knowledge)— 
(a) the landlord is the relevant authority; and 
(b) the tenant is a body in which the relevant person has a 
beneficial interest. 
 

Securities Any beneficial interest in securities of a body where— 
(a) that body (to the Member’s knowledge) has a place of 
business or land in the area of the relevant authority; and 
(b) either— 
 
(i) the total nominal value of the securities exceeds £25,000 
or one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that 
body; or 
 
(ii) if the share capital of that body is of more than one class, 
the total nominal value of the shares of any one class in 
which the relevant person has a beneficial interest exceeds 
one hundredth of the total issued share capital of that class. 
 

 
 

Page 8



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 02/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 6.33 P.M. ON MONDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Chair)  
  
Councillor Amin Rahman 
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury 
Councillor Faroque Ahmed 
Councillor Sabina Akhtar 
Councillor Asma Islam 
Councillor Iqbal Hossain 
Councillor Shahaveer Shubo Hussain 
 

 
Officers Present: 

Paul Buckenham  
 
Diane Phillips 
Gareth Gwynne 
 
Adam Hussain 
Nicholas Jehan 
Thomas French 

(Head of Development Management, 
Planning and Building Control, Place) 
(Lawyer, Legal Services) 
(Area Planning Manager (West), Planning 
and Building Control, Place) 
(Planning Officer) 
(Planning Officer) 
(Democratic Services Officer, (Committees)) 

  
 
 
 

Apologies: 
 
Councillor Abdul Mannan 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
Members declared interests in items on the agenda for the meeting as set out 
below:  
 

Councillor Item(s) Type of interest Reason 

Cllr Asma Islam  4.1, 5.1 Other Local Ward 
Councillor 
 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 2



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 02/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

Cllr Asma Islam stated that she will not be present for item 4.1 but would be 
present for discussion on item 5.1. 
 
Cllr Sabina Akhtar would not be voting during item 4.1 as she was not in 
attendance at the previous meeting, as Cllr Shahaveer Shubo Hussain was 
present previously for item 4.1 and is also tonight, as substitute. 
  

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

The Committee RESOLVED That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of 
the Committee held on 10 August 2023 be agreed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chair. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 
2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 

Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 

4.1 Rich Mix, 35-47 Bethnal Green Road, London, E1 6LA 
PA/23/00719/PA/23/00720  
 
Update report noted. 
 
Paul Buckenham, Development Manager, presented the deferred applications 
for provision of a new pedestrian entrance to the Rich Mix from Redchurch 
Street, with construction of a new single-storey entrance pavilion in the rear 
yard, provision of outdoor seating, parking bays and relocation of existing 
plant. 
 
Adam Hussain, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the applications. 
The Officer’s recommendation was to grant planning permission. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers, provided more details on 
the following elements of the application: 

Page 10



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 02/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 If the application is refused, what will the purpose of the Redchurch 
Street entrance be? Officers confirmed that it would remain for internal 
uses only, for deliveries etc. 

 Will the ground floor facilities be open to just ticket holders, or to the 
public? Officers confirmed that the ground floor will have areas open to 
the public, but it is up to the applicant what they intend to do with the 
space. 

 The noise assessment submitted by the objectors, does this change 
the council view of the application. Officers confirmed that while the 
objectors have a strong view, the council’s own noise assessment 
remains unchanged and is the view the committee should be 
considering. 

 What is the proposed footfall for the application and where would the 
main entrance be for events? Officers confirmed that the applicant 
hopes to return to pre-pandemic numbers of visitors and the Bethnal 
Green entrance. The Redchurch entrance will close after 9pm. 

 Concerns this will add to the noise of an already busy borough street. 
What noise mitigation will be in place, as the application states large 
indoor events and outdoor seating? Officers confirmed that as viewed 
in the site visit and through out the application, there has been 
sufficient demonstrations of noise mitigation, but also the application 
will fit in with the other nighttime businesses in the area. 

 
The Committee debated the application, highlighting about the noise from the 
outdoor seating and large events, the impact of the noise on residents, and 
the lack of noise mitigation within the application. The committee then moved 
to the vote. 
 
On a vote of 3 in favour, 2 against and 0 abstentions the Committee, that 
planning permission is REFUSED. 
 
The reasons for the resolution to refuse are as follows: 

 The increased footfall will increase noise for residents.  

 The applicant did not demonstrate enough understanding of noise 
mitigation. 

 
5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  

 
5.1 Tria Apartments, 49 Durant Street, London, E2 7DT PA/22/01389  

 
Paul Buckenham, Development Manager, presented the application for a 
Single storey upwards extension to provide an additional 4 residential units. 
Associated amendments to the external fabric and internal arrangements of 
the building. 
 
Nicholas Jehan, Planning Officer, provided a presentation on the application. 
The Officer’s recommendation was to grant planning permission. 
 

Page 11



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 02/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

At the invitation of the Chair, objections were raised to the committee, 
highlighting concerns about fire safety, the lack of waste infrastructure, 
restrictions of communal outside space and cycle storage. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the agent for the applicant highlighted the 
planned upgrades to the building, including upgrading the cladding and 
increasing the waste infrastructure. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers, members of the council and 
residents provided more details on the following elements of the application: 

 Are officers satisfied with the infrastructure for waste management? 
Are the waste team aware of the legacy problem of waste for the 
current residents? Officers confirmed the applicant has offered a 
calculation for how much waste can be managed in the application, 
officers asked the applicant to then re-draw the application to ensure 
the bin storage area is appropriate for use. Officers are aware of the 
legacy issue and the waste team is satisfied with the current proposals. 

 Is there anyway this application should be considered for social 
housing? Officers confirmed that the local plan would not support this 
kind of application. 

 Are the concerns raised by residents on fire safety considered by the 
application? Officers stated that the concerns are relevant planning 
matters, but the application does cover this provision. 

 Will the extension be in keeping with the character of the local area? 
The agent for the applicant highlighted that similar materials will be 
used, and guidance has been sought from council officers to ensure 
this issue is respected. 

 What outreach was done to engage with residents on the application? 
The agent for the applicant was unable to confirm. 

 Has the applicant considered accessibility of the building? The agent 
for the applicant stated that the application is improving the lift within 
the building, which will go to the new roof top area. 

 
The Committee debated the application, highlighting concerns about the 
impact of the character of the local area, how the application does not 
address concerns about waste infrastructure nor fire safety to a satisfying 
level. The committee then moved to the vote. 
 
On a vote of 0 in favour, 7 against and 0 abstentions the Committee, that 
planning permission is REFUSED. 
 
The reasons for the resolution to refuse are as follows: 

 The applicant has not considered the impact of waste infrastructure. 

 Concerns over fire safety  

 Negative impact on the conservation area. 
 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
Nil items. 

Page 12



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 02/10/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

5 

 
 

The meeting ended at 20:28 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Development Committee 

 
 

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  

Report of the Corporate Director of Housing 
and Regeneration          

Classification: Unrestricted    

Guidance for Development Committee/Strategic Development Committee 
Meetings. 

 
 

Who can speak at Committee meetings?  
Members of the public and Councillors may request to speak on applications for decision 
(Part 6 of the agenda). All requests must be sent direct to the Committee Officer shown on 
the front of the agenda by the deadline – 4pm one clear working day before the meeting.  
Requests should be sent in writing (e-mail) or by telephone detailing the name and contact 
details of the speaker and whether they wish to speak in support or against. Requests 
cannot be accepted before agenda publication. Speaking is not normally allowed on 
deferred items or applications which are not for decision by the Committee.  
 
The following may register to speak per application in accordance with the above rules: 

Up to two objectors 
on a first come first 
served basis. 

For up to three minutes each.  

Committee/Non 
Committee Members. 

 For up to three minutes each - in support or against.  

Applicant/ 
supporters.  
 
This includes: 
an agent or 
spokesperson.  
 
Members of the 
public in support   

Shall be entitled to an equal time to that given to any objector/s. 
For example: 

 Three minutes for one objector speaking.  

 Six minutes for two objectors speaking. 

 Additional three minutes for any Committee and non 
Committee Councillor speaking in objection.  
 

It shall be at the discretion of the applicant to allocate these 
supporting time slots.  

What if
[...]
Assessment is to protect the environment by 
ensuring that a local planning authority when deciding whether to grant planning 
permission for a project, which is likely to have significant effects on the environment, 
does so in the full knowledge of the likely significant effects, and takes this into 
account in the decision-making process. 

 
3.29  The 2017 Regulations set out a procedure for identifying those projects which should 

be subject to an Environmental Impact Assessment, and for assessing, consulting 
and coming to a decision on those projects which are likely to have significant 
environmental effects. 
 

3.30 The Environmental Statement, together with any other information which is relevant 
to the decision, and any comments and representations made on it, must be taken 
into account by the local planning authority in deciding whether or not to grant 
consent for the development. 
 
Other regulatory regimes 
 

3.31 Other areas of legislation that cover related aspects of construction, environmental 
matters or licensable activities do not need to be considered as part of determining a 
planning application. Specific legal advice will be given should any of that legislation 
be raised in discussion.  

 
4. RECOMMENDATION 

 
4.1 That the Committee notes the advice in this report prior to taking any planning 

decisions recommended in the attached reports. 

Page 21



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 30th November 2023 

Report of the Corporate Director of 
Housing and Regeneration  
          

Classification: Unrestricted    

  
Application for Planning Permission 

  
click here for case file 

Reference PA/23/00513 
 

  

Site 5th floor, 34 Westferry Circus, London, E14 8RR 
 

Ward Canary Wharf 
 

Proposal Alterations to the façade to include the addition of new bi-folding glass doors 

to the 3rd floor to provide an internal terrace, minor alterations to the glass 

façade including the addition of bi-folding doors to the 4th floor and proposed 

roof extension with the creation of an external terrace space with outdoor 

seating to existing restaurant and new plant. 

 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant planning permission with conditions  

 
Applicant 

 
Riverside Crem 3 Ltd 

 
Architect/agent 

 
Ackroyd Lowrie / Hybrid Planning & Development 

 
Case Officer 

 
Oliver Cassidy-Butler 

 
Key dates 

 
- Application registered as valid on 13/03/2023. 
- Public consultation finished on 05/05/2023  
- Public reconsulted for 14 day period, starting 19/09/2023 
- An updated technical advice note relating to the Noise Impact Assessment   
was received on 12/07/2023. 
- An updated technical note relating to the Noise Impact Assessment was 
received 17/08/2023 
- An updated technical note relating to the Noise Impact Assessment, plus data 
relating to acoustic readings was received 06/08/2023 

  

_________________________________________________________________________________ 

Page 23

Agenda Item 5.1

https://development.towerhamlets.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?keyVal=DCAPR_140619&activeTab=summary


EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

The application seeks full planning permission for the creation of a roof top, open aired terrace space, to 

provide ancillary accommodation for an existing restaurant/bar use, atop 34 Westferry Circus. The 

proposed development comprises alterations to the basement, third, fourth and fifth (roof) levels of the 

host building, to facilitate the changes. 

The application seeks permission to create a 237sqm rooftop terrace which will provide an outdoor dining 

experience / rooftop bar. The proposed land use is considered acceptable, being an extension of the 

existing restaurant use of the site’s third and fourth floors. 

A Noise Impact Assessment has been submitted as part of the application. Further supplementary Advice 

Notes were provided on 11th June 2023, 17th August 2023, and 27th October 2023. Additional testin
[...]
by a 2m 

tall, obscured glass balustrade acting as an acoustic barrier. The terrace space would include a 
0.8m tall rooftop bar occupying approximately 31.2 sq.m, positioned centrally within the terrace’s 
eastern end. Its bulk will be largely obscured from the public realm when viewed from ground 
level. Plant machinery is proposed to be located at the eastern end of the terrace, sitting behind 
the stairway and lift overrun, which will provide access to the rest of the host building. The lift 
overrun will stand to a height of approximately 2.5m, being approximately 2.33m wide x 2.06m 
deep. 

 
2.3 The application seeks to introduce plant machinery to the eastern end of the rooftop terrace. The 

plant will consist of x7 plant units, measuring approximately 1m (height) x 1.2m (depth) x 8.7m 
(width). 

 
2.4 Other alterations to the façade include the addition of new bi-folding glass doors to the 3rd floors 

in order to provide a terrace creating amenity space, and minor alterations to the glass façade on 
the 4th floor in order to provide bi-folding doors, which were approved under planning application 
ref: PA/21/00168 which have been included within this application. The bi-folding doors, when 
open, will form a full width, recessed balcony which provides diners with westward views of the 
Thames River and open aired dining experience.  

 
 
 

Page 26



3.  RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 

Planning History relevant to the application site 

3.1  PA/22/00143: Proposed roof extension with the creation of an external terrace space with outdoor 
seating to existing restaurant and new plant. Alterations to the façade to include addition of new 
bi-folding glass doors to the 3rd floor in order to provide a terrace creating amenity space and minor 
alterations to the glass façade on the 4th floor in order to provide bi-folding doors. Refused – 19 
July 2022. 

3.2  PA/21/00168: Alterations to the façade to include addition of new bi-folding glass doors to the 3rd 
f
[...]
ite at Northeast of Atlantic Court, Jamestown Way, London  

Ward Blackwall and Cubitt Town 

Proposal Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site to 
provide commercial space (Class E) and residential accommodation 
(Class C3) with associated infrastructure and works, including 
reconfiguration and upgrades to the adjoining public garden. 

Summary 
Recommendation 

Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions and planning 
obligations. 

Applicant City and Suburban Ltd.  

Architect/agent Savills 

Case Officer Kevin Crilly  

Key dates Application Validated 10/10/2022  
First Public consultation on 13/10/2022 
Second Public consultation on 29/03/2023 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 59

Agenda Item 5.2

https://development.towerhamlets.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=DCAPR_137345


 

 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The application seeks planning permission to the demolition of the existing Rotunda building 
and the redevelopment of the site to create 9 residential units alongside the re-provision of 
landscaping and greenspace. The building would be 6 storeys in height with a 100sqm 
commercial/ community space at ground floor. 
 
The development would provide a good standard of living accommodation, in terms of 
minimum floor space and floor to ceiling heights, outlook, aspect, access to natural light and 
private outdoor amenity space. 
 
The Proposed Development would be ‘car free’ in accordance with local and strategic planning 
policy with no general car parking proposed. The development would provide improved 
pedestrian connections across the site and deliver enhancements to the public realm. Whilst 
there would be a reduction in the quantum of open space on the site, the space has been 
redesigned to improve access and increase the amount of greenspace within the site. 
Improved pedestrian access and the removal of the boundary wall to the existing ramp, which 
acts as a sign
[...]
 Court) 
 

Page 94



 

 

 
 
Drawing 5: Contextual elevation with Atlantic Court from south 
 

Page 95



 

 

 
  
 
Drawing 6: Proposed ground floor and landscape plan 

Page 96



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Drawing 7: Proposed first floor plan 
 

Page 97



 

 

 
 
 
Drawing 8: Proposed second floor plan 
 
 

Page 98



 

 

 
 
 
 
Drawing 9: Proposed third floor plan 
 
 

Page 99



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
Drawing 10: Proposed fourth floor plan 
 

Page 100



 

 

 
 
Drawing 11: Proposed fifth floor plan 
 

Page 101



 

 

 
 
Drawing 12: Proposed roof floor plan 
 

Page 102


	Agenda
	1 DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND OTHER INTERESTS
	2 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)
	3 RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS AND MEETING GUIDANCE
	5 PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION
	5.1 34 Westferry Circus (PA/23/00513)
	5.2 Jamestown Way (PA/22/01979)



Minutes of the meeting


DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/11/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

1 

LONDON BOROUGH OF TOWER HAMLETS 
 

MINUTES OF THE DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
 

HELD AT 18:30 ON THURSDAY, 30 NOVEMBER 2023 
 

COUNCIL CHAMBER - TOWN HALL, WHITECHAPEL 
 

Members Present: 
 
Councillor Kamrul Hussain (Chair)  
Councillor Amin Rahman   
Councillor Gulam Kibria Choudhury   
Councillor Abdul Mannan   
Councillor Faroque Ahmed   
Councillor Sabina Akhtar   
Councillor Asma Islam   
 
Officers Present: 
  
Paul Buckenham 
Diane Phillips 
Jerry Bell 
Kirsty Gilmer 
Jane Jin 
Kevin Crilly 
Oliver Cassidy-Butler 
Thomas French 

(Head of Development Management) 
(Lawyer) 
(Area Planning Manager) 
(Team Leader West) 
(Team Leader East) 
(Principal Planner East) 
(Planning Officer) 
(Democratic Services Officer (Committees)) 

 
 

 
1. DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 

OTHER INTERESTS  
 
There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests.  
 
Members of the committee stated that they had received emails from 
residents on both items. 
 

2. MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING(S)  
 
That the unrestricted minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 2 
October 2023 be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

3. RECOMMENDATIONS AND PROCEDURE FOR HEARING OBJECTIONS 
AND MEETING GUIDANCE  
 
The Committee RESOLVED that: 
 
1. The procedure for hearing objections and meeting guidance be noted. 

 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/11/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

2 

2. In the event of changes being made to recommendations by the 
Committee, the task of formalising the wording of those changes be 
delegated to the Corporate Director, Place along the broad lines 
indicated at the meeting; and  
 

3. In the event of any changes being needed to the wording of the 
Committee’s decision (such as to delete, vary or add 
conditions/informatives/planning obligations or reasons for 
approval/refusal) prior to the decision being issued, the Corporate 
Director, Place be delegated authority to do so, provided always that 
the Corporate Director does not exceed the substantive nature of the 
Committee’s decision 
 

4. DEFERRED ITEMS  
 
Nil items. 
 

5. PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR DECISION  
 

5.1 34 Westferry Circus (PA/23/00513)  
 
Paul Buckenham, Development Manager, introduced the application for  
alterations to the façade to include the addition of new bi-folding glass doors 
to the 3rd floor to provide an internal terrace, minor alterations to the glass 
façade including the addition of bi-folding doors to the 4th floor and proposed 
roof extension with the creation of an external terrace space with outdoor 
seating to existing restaurant and new plant. 
 
Updated report was noted. 
 
Oliver Cassidy-Butler provided a presentation on the application. The Officer’s 
recommendation was to grant planning permission, with conditions. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, objections were raised to the committee, 
highlighting concerns about the damage the application will have on the fabric 
of the community, the impact of the late-night licences and how the 
application does not support the local area.  
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the agent for the applicant highlighted the 
additional surveys and work that was carried out to better understand noise 
levels and the impact on the local area. A noise limit has been set and the 
applicant has been working with the council environmental health officers. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers, provided more details on 
the following elements of the application: 

 Concerns have been raised about the impact this application will have 
on waste management, can officers state to the committee what impact 
will be on this service? Officers confirmed that the council has engaged 
with the applicant and its happy with the proposed waste management 
proposals, as outlined in the conditions of the recommendation. 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/11/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

3 

 How will the rooftop event space be managed to ensure that the 100-
capacity venue does not impact on residents? The applicant detailed 
the potential plans for a venue on the rooftop, including the noise 
limitation that has been discussed with environmental health. 

 How do residents feel about the outdoor venue detailed within the 
application? Objectors raised concerns about how the outdoor venue 
will be close to resident balcony’s and will impact enjoyment in summer 
months. Officers stated that the council does have powers to act when 
noise limits are exceeded, and monitoring will be in place. 

 Will the outdoor venue include music, live or background? Officers 
confirmed that any music will be subject to any noise limits that have 
been imposed within the application. 

 Does this application fall within the local plan? Officers stated that they 
were satisfied that application works within the local plans and allows 
for the noise arrangements detailed within the application. 

 
The Committee debated the application, highlighting concerns about the noise 
that will be made from the outdoor venue, from customers and music. 
Members noted that there has been consideration in the application for noise 
but wished to do more based on objector concerns. 
 
Members proposed that no amplified music after 8pm and the roof terrace to 
be vacated by staff by 9pm. This was voted on and agreed. 
 
Members proposed that a noise limiter installed. This was voted on and 
agreed. 
 
On a vote of 5 in favour, 2 against and 0 abstentions the Committee, that 
planning permission is GRANTED. 
 
Alterations to the façade to include the addition of new bi-folding glass doors 
to the 3rd floor to provide an internal terrace, minor alterations to the glass 
façade including the addition of bi-folding doors to the 4th floor and proposed 
roof extension with the creation of an external terrace space with outdoor 
seating to existing restaurant and new plant. 
 
Grant planning permission with conditions outlined in the report and the 
following agreed by the committee: 

 Roof terrace to be closed to the public by 8pm with no amplified music 
after this time and to be vacated by staff by 9pm  

 A noise limiter installed. 
 

5.2 Jamestown Way (PA/22/01979)  
 
Paul Buckenham, Development Manager, introduced the application for 
demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site to provide 
commercial space (Class E) and residential accommodation (Class C3) with 
associated infrastructure and works, including reconfiguration and upgrades 
to the adjoining public garden. 
 



DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE, 30/11/2023 SECTION ONE (UNRESTRICTED) 
 

4 

Updated report was noted. 
 
Kevin Crilly, principal planner, provided a presentation on the application. The 
Officer’s recommendation was to grant Planning Permission subject to 
conditions and planning obligations. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, objections were raised to the committee, 
highlighting concerns about the development not being within the character of 
the site, access to the local park, parking issues and anti-social behaviour. 
 
At the invitation of the Chair, the agent for the applicant highlighted the 
increased accessibility to public areas, the increase in community space and 
green space with increased tree planting. 
 
Further to questions from the Committee, officers, provided more details on 
the following elements of the application: 

 Can officers outline the affordable housing within this application? 
Officers detailed the affordable housing with the application, noting that 
the applicant has provided more than the statutory obligation. The 
applicant detailed how affordable housing figure was generated, based 
on the limit of affordability and the space allowed for this type of 
housing. 

 
The Committee debated the application before moving to the vote. 
 
On a vote of 4 in favour, 3 against and 0 abstentions the Committee, that 
planning permission is GRANTED. 
 
Demolition of the existing building and redevelopment of the site to provide 
commercial space (Class E) and residential accommodation (Class C3) with 
associated infrastructure and works, including reconfiguration and upgrades 
to the adjoining public garden. 
 
Grant Planning Permission subject to conditions and planning obligations and 
an additional planning obligation agreed by Committee for an affordable 
housing review clause upon completion of the development. 
 

6. OTHER PLANNING MATTERS  
 
Nil items. 

 
 

The meeting ended at 20:41 
 
 

Chair, Councillor Kamrul Hussain 
Development Committee 

 
 


